market fluctuations that occurred after the investment of permanently restricted contributions and
continued appropriations for certain programs that were deemed prudent by the Foundation.

CAL STATE FULLERTON PHILANTHROPIC FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014

21

NOTE 8 – Restatement

The Foundation’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2014 have been
restated due to the Foundation incorrectly recording transactions with the Fullerton Arboretum (the
Arboretum), an auxiliary on the campus of the University.  The Foundation is deemed as an agency
for the Arboretum and, therefore, transactions recording revenue and expenses related to the
Arboretum have been restated.  As a result, cash and investments held for the Arboretum and
previously reported on the Foundation’s consolidated statement of financial position are now offset
with an offsetting payable due to the Arboretum.  The effect of the restatement on the consolidated
financial statement for June 30, 2014 is as follows:

   As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:
 Deposits held in custody for others   −  $ 1,210,256  $ 1,210,256
 Temporarily restricted net assets  $ 24,474,670 ( $ 1,210,256)  $ 23,264,414

Consolidated Statement of Activities
 Contributions and gifts, temporarily restricted  $ 5,988,559 ( $ 608,759)  $ 5,379,800
 Campus programs, temporarily restricted  $ 792,138 ( $ 34,671)  $ 757,467
 Net assets released from restrictions, unrestricted $ 7,323,844 ( $ 177,913)  $ 7,145,931
 Net assets released from restrictions,
  temporarily restricted ( $ 7,323,844)  $ 177,913) ( $ 7,145,931)
 Campus expenses, unrestricted  $ 5,187,353 ( $ 177,913)  $ 5,009,440
 Change in temporarily restricted net assets  $ 4,686,466 ( $ 465,517)  $ 4,220,949
 Temporarily restricted net assets at beginning
  of year  $ 19,788,204 ( $ 744,739)  $ 19,043,465
 Temporarily restricted net assets at end of year  $ 24,474,670 ( $ 1,210,256)  $ 23,264,414

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
 Changes in net assets  $ 8,431,750 ( $ 465,517)  $ 7,966,233
 Contributions restricted for long-term
  investments, operating activities ( $ 3,305,266)  $ 148,837 ( $ 3,156,429)
 Deposits held in custody for others   −  $ 465,517  $ 465,517
 Contributions restricted for long-term
  investments, financing activities  $ 3,305,266 ( $ 148,837)  $ 3,156,429

	NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies
	Nature of Activities
	Financial Statement Presentation
	Contributions

	NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
	Use of Estimates and Assumptions
	Cash and Cash Equivalents
	Investments

	NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
	Charitable Remainder Trusts
	Promises to Give

	Deposits Held in Custody for Others
	NOTE 1 – Nature of Activities and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)
	Tax Status
	NOTE 2 – Investments
	NOTE 3 – Contributions Receivable